The transferred assets above in both the current and prior year are held within structured entities which are wholly-owned and
consolidated by the Group. There are no external parties participating in these vehicles and therefore the Group continues to
have full exposure to the risks and rewards associated with the assets and the associated liabilities are eliminated on
consolidation. There are no restrictions or limitations on the Group’s recourse to the assets held within the structured entities.

For transfer of assets in relation to repurchase agreements see note 22.

01 Annual financial statements Investec annual report 2022

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

145

61. Restatements
Balance sheet restatements
Loans and advances to banks and other liabilities
As at 31 March 2021, there was a gross up on-balance sheet in loans and advances to banks and other liabilities as a result of
client funds being recorded on-balance sheet. The prior year balance sheet has been restated to correct the gross up previously
reported. This change has no impact on the Income Statement.

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2021 balance sheet is:

At 31 March 2021
as previously

reported Restatement
At 31 March 2021

restated£’000
Assets
Loans and advances to banks 2 699 317  (61 881)  2 637 436
Total assets 51 512 354  (61 881)  51 450 473
Liabilities
Other liabilities  2 013 003  (61 881)  1 951 122
Total liabilities  46 199 858  (61 881)  46 137 977

As at 31 March 2020, the gross up on-balance sheet in loans and advances to banks and other liabilities as a result of client
funds being recorded on-balance sheet was £13.1 million.

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2021 cash flow statement is:

Year to
31 March 2021

as previously
reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2021

restated£’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities (557 837)  (61 881) (619 718)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6 551 511  (61 881)  6 489 630

62. Events after the reporting date
On 31 May 2022, a distribution of 138.4 million Ninety One shares (representing a 15% shareholding in Ninety One DLC) was
successfully completed. The total value of the distribution of the 15% shareholding was £315.3 million. Considering the equity
accounted carrying value of the 25% investment in Ninety One DLC at 31 March 2022 of £382.6 million and the total market
value of the 25% stake as at 30 May 2022 of £527.8 million, a gain of approximately £145.2 million (pre-tax) would be
recognised in profit and loss as a result of the distribution. This gain will be adjusted by the equity accounted earnings between